Paton-Churdan Community School District
P.O. Box 157
606 Adrian Street
Churdan, lowa 50050

Board of Education
June 10, 2019
Churdan School Library
6:00 PM

Public Hearing
1. Proposed Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar
Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to hold a Public Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar.
President Palmer opened the Public Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar.
The hearing was held to consider the 2019-2020 Calendar.
No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing.
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to close the Public Hearing.
The Public Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar was closed by President Palmer.
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the calendar to the 2019-2020 school year as presented. All voted aye,
motion carried.
Agenda
1. Call to Order
The meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board was called to order at 6:30 PM by President Palmer.
2. Roll Call
The following board members were in attendance: Tilley, Obinna and Palmer. Stream and Happe were absent. Also present
were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Smith and Board Secretary Denise Best.
3. Approve Agenda
Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Consent Agenda
1. Approval of the Minutes
2. Approval of the Bills
3. Approval of the Financial Report
4. Fundraisers
5. Approve open enrollment application(s)
6. Personnel Issues
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the consent agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve Heather Lansman as secretary, Makayla Sparr as Student Council Sponsor and
Kristine Mulcahy as high school English teacher as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
There were no Open Enrollment applications or fundraisers to approve.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mrs. Smith
e  Transition into summer
e Summer School update
Open gym update
e  “Giving our Best” staff mantra will be carried into next school year
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e Legislative update
Discussion Items
1. Summer Projects
Mr. Lensch gave the Board an update on the progress of summer projects and estimated completion.
Action Items
1. Approve Lunch prices for 2019-20 School Year
Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to increase the adult lunch to $3.75 for the 2019-2020 school year, the student lunch
price will not change for the 2019-2020 school year as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
2. Approve Emergency Operations Plan



Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the Emergency Operations Plan as presented to the Board. All voted aye,

motion carried.
3. Approve Audit RFP

Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to approve the RFP from Cornwell, Frideres, Maher, & Associates as the audit firm as

presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

4. Approve Sharing Contracts

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the following sharing agreements: Superintendent, School Business Officials,
Curriculum Director, Nurse and Science Teacher as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Adjournment

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye,

motion carried.
The Board adjourned at 7:15 PM.

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board will be July 8, 2019 at 6:00 PM at

the Churdan School Library.

JUNE BILLS

GENERAL FUND

Alliant Energy

Bomgaars

Carroll Refuse Service

Central lowa Distributing

City of Churdan

Crystal Beyers

Culligan's

Des Moines Area Comm. College
Diamond Qil Company

Diamond Qil Company

Fareway Stores

Greene County Community School District
Hy-Vee

la. Div. Crim. Investigation

la. Div. Crim. Investigation

la. Div. Crim. Investigation

John Towers

M & M Broadcasting, Inc
Manson Northwest Webster CSD
Options Ink

Project Lead the Way

Reading Conference

Ricoh USA, Inc

Royal Jewelers

Synchrony Bank/Amazon

TASC

U S Postal Service

US Bank

US Bank

Webster-Calhoun Coop. Tel. Ass'n.
Western lowa Networks

TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND

AC/GC School

Ann Gemberling

Utilities

Maint. Supplies
Trash Service

Maint. Supplies
Utilities

SPED Mileage

Water

Online Career Academy
Propane

Trans Fuel

Supplies

Tuition

Rocket Pack Supplies
Background Check
Background Check
Background Check
Snow Removal
Radio Ads

Shared Transportation
Office Supplies
Participation 2019-20
Reading Conference
Copies

Engraving

Printer
Admin/Annual Fee
Box Rent

Supplies

Supplies

Telephone

Managed Services

JH Track Meet

Reimbursement Mentor Banquet

6/4/2019
5/21/2019
6/4/2019
5/21/2019
5/21/2019
5/14/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
5/21/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
5/21/2019
5/16/2019
5/21/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
5/21/2019
5/21/2019
5/16/2019
5/21/2019
5/21/2019
5/30/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
5/14/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019

5/16/2019
5/21/2019

4,258.62
251.38
135.00
223.80

87.75
229.40
34.75
400.00
553.80
1,005.74
20.97

46,155.30

415.76
41.00
41.00

165.00

750.00

150.54

1,561.69

478.25

750.00

330.00

185.38
13.40

1,107.17

260.42
94.00
59.27
22.47

195.38
40.00

60,017.24

455.00
11.89



CAM High School
Classic Sportswear
Coon Rapids-Bayard CSD

Greene County Community School District

Health Education Center

lowa Girls' High School Athletics Union

Jane's Beauty & Floral Shop
Jane's Beauty & Floral Shop
Libby Towers

Lidderdale Country Store
Panorama School

South Central Calhoun Schools
Southeast Valley Comm. School
The Leukemia & Lymphoma Society
US Bank

US Bank

West Central Valley Schools
Woodward Granger CSD
TOTAL

SILO FUND

Ricoh USA, Inc

TOTAL

PPEL FUND

Central lowa Systems

Computer Information Concepts, Inc.

TOTAL

NUTRITION FUND
Earthgrains Baking Company
MARTIN BROS.

TOTAL

Co-Ed Track Meet
Chenille Letters
JH Track Meet
Co-Ed Track Meet
CPR

Membership

Mentor Banquet Supplies

Graduation

NHS Reimbursement
Mentor Banquet
JH Track Meat
Boys Track Meet
Boys Track Meet
Donation
Supplies

Supplies

JH Track Meet
Co-Ed Track Meet

Copier Lease

Playground Camera
Infinite Campus

Bread Supplies
Supplies

5/16/2019

6/4/2019
5/16/2019
5/16/2019
5/21/2019
5/21/2019
5/21/2019

6/4/2019

6/4/2019
5/21/2019
5/16/2019
5/16/2019
5/16/2019
5/14/2019
5/14/2019

6/4/2019
5/16/2019
5/16/2019

6/4/2019

5/16/2019
5/21/2019

6/4/2019
6/4/2019

100.00
922.54
95.00
200.00
49.00
100.00
69.55
187.25
47.27
1,525.00
80.00
285.00
90.00
1,157.36
2,242.04
3,053.37
240.00
160.00
11,070.27

336.76
336.76

1,171.13
13,350.00
14,521.13

32.70
4,937.01
4,969.71



