Paton-Churdan Community School District P.O. Box 157 606 Adrian Street Churdan, Iowa 50050

Board of Education June 10, 2019 Churdan School Library 6:00 PM

Public Hearing

1. Proposed Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar

Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to hold a Public Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar.

President Palmer opened the Public Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar.

The hearing was held to consider the 2019-2020 Calendar.

No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing.

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to close the Public Hearing.

The Public Hearing on the 2019-2020 Calendar was closed by President Palmer.

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the calendar to the 2019-2020 school year as presented. All voted aye, motion carried.

Agenda

1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board was called to order at 6:30 PM by President Palmer.

2. Roll Call

The following board members were in attendance: Tilley, Obinna and Palmer. Stream and Happe were absent. Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Smith and Board Secretary Denise Best.

3. Approve Agenda

Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Consent Agenda

- 1. Approval of the Minutes
- 2. Approval of the Bills

3. Approval of the Financial Report

4. Fundraisers

5. Approve open enrollment application(s)

6. Personnel Issues

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the consent agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried. Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve Heather Lansman as secretary, Makayla Sparr as Student Council Sponsor and Kristine Mulcahy as high school English teacher as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no Open Enrollment applications or fundraisers to approve.

Oral Reports

1. Recognition of Visitors

There were no visitors present.

2. Principal – Mrs. Smith

- Transition into summer
- Summer School update
- Open gym update
- "Giving our Best" staff mantra will be carried into next school year

3. Superintendent – Mr. Lensch

Legislative update

Discussion Items

1. Summer Projects

Mr. Lensch gave the Board an update on the progress of summer projects and estimated completion.

Action Items

1. Approve Lunch prices for 2019-20 School Year

Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to increase the adult lunch to \$3.75 for the 2019-2020 school year, the student lunch price will not change for the 2019-2020 school year as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

2. Approve Emergency Operations Plan

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the Emergency Operations Plan as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

3. Approve Audit RFP

Motion by Obinna, seconded by Tilley to approve the RFP from Cornwell, Frideres, Maher, & Associates as the audit firm as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

4. Approve Sharing Contracts

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to approve the following sharing agreements: Superintendent, School Business Officials, Curriculum Director, Nurse and Science Teacher as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Adjournment

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Obinna to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 7:15 PM.

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board will be July 8, 2019 at 6:00 PM at the Churdan School Library.

JUNE BILLS			
GENERAL FUND			
Alliant Energy	Utilities	6/4/2019	4,258.62
Bomgaars	Maint. Supplies	5/21/2019	251.38
Carroll Refuse Service	Trash Service	6/4/2019	135.00
Central Iowa Distributing	Maint. Supplies	5/21/2019	223.80
City of Churdan	Utilities	5/21/2019	87.75
Crystal Beyers	SPED Mileage	5/14/2019	229.40
Culligan's	Water	6/4/2019	34.75
Des Moines Area Comm. College	Online Career Academy	6/4/2019	400.00
Diamond Oil Company	Propane	5/21/2019	553.80
Diamond Oil Company	Trans Fuel	6/4/2019	1,005.74
Fareway Stores	Supplies	6/4/2019	20.97
Greene County Community School District	Tuition	6/4/2019	46,155.30
Hy-Vee	Rocket Pack Supplies	5/21/2019	415.76
la. Div. Crim. Investigation	Background Check	5/16/2019	41.00
la. Div. Crim. Investigation	Background Check	5/21/2019	41.00
la. Div. Crim. Investigation	Background Check	6/4/2019	165.00
John Towers	Snow Removal	6/4/2019	750.00
M & M Broadcasting, Inc	Radio Ads	6/4/2019	150.54
Manson Northwest Webster CSD	Shared Transportation	6/4/2019	1,561.69
Options Ink	Office Supplies	5/21/2019	478.25
Project Lead the Way	Participation 2019-20	5/21/2019	750.00
Reading Conference	Reading Conference	5/16/2019	330.00
Ricoh USA, Inc	Copies	5/21/2019	185.38
Royal Jewelers	Engraving	5/21/2019	13.40
Synchrony Bank/Amazon	Printer	5/30/2019	1,107.17
TASC	Admin/Annual Fee	6/4/2019	260.42
U S Postal Service	Box Rent	6/4/2019	94.00
US Bank	Supplies	5/14/2019	59.27
US Bank	Supplies	6/4/2019	22.47
Webster-Calhoun Coop. Tel. Ass'n.	Telephone	6/4/2019	195.38
Western Iowa Networks	Managed Services	6/4/2019	40.00
TOTAL			60,017.24
ACTIVITY FUND			
AC/GC School	JH Track Meet	5/16/2019	455.00
Ann Gemberling	Reimbursement Mentor Banquet	5/21/2019	11.89

CAM High School	Co-Ed Track Meet	5/16/2019	100.00
Classic Sportswear	Chenille Letters	6/4/2019	922.54
Coon Rapids-Bayard CSD	JH Track Meet	5/16/2019	95.00
Greene County Community School District	Co-Ed Track Meet	5/16/2019	200.00
Health Education Center	CPR	5/21/2019	49.00
Iowa Girls' High School Athletics Union	Membership	5/21/2019	100.00
Jane's Beauty & Floral Shop	Mentor Banquet Supplies	5/21/2019	69.55
Jane's Beauty & Floral Shop	Graduation	6/4/2019	187.25
Libby Towers	NHS Reimbursement	6/4/2019	47.27
Lidderdale Country Store	Mentor Banquet	5/21/2019	1,525.00
Panorama School	JH Track Meat	5/16/2019	80.00
South Central Calhoun Schools	Boys Track Meet	5/16/2019	285.00
Southeast Valley Comm. School	Boys Track Meet	5/16/2019	90.00
The Leukemia & Lymphoma Society	Donation	5/14/2019	1,157.36
US Bank	Supplies	5/14/2019	2,242.04
US Bank	Supplies	6/4/2019	3,053.37
West Central Valley Schools	JH Track Meet	5/16/2019	240.00
Woodward Granger CSD	Co-Ed Track Meet	5/16/2019	160.00
TOTAL			11,070.27
SILO FUND			
Ricoh USA, Inc	Copier Lease	6/4/2019	336.76
TOTAL			336.76
PPEL FUND			
Central Iowa Systems	Playground Camera	5/16/2019	1,171.13
Computer Information Concepts, Inc.	Infinite Campus	5/21/2019	13,350.00
TOTAL			14,521.13
NUTRITION FUND			
Earthgrains Baking Company	Bread Supplies	6/4/2019	32.70
MARTIN BROS.	Supplies	6/4/2019	4,937.01
TOTAL			4,969.71